

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR –
CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Defendant.

Case No. 20-cv-000675-KBJ

Motion hearing set for
5/14/2020 at 10:30 a.m.

DEFENDANT NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD’S MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY
PLAINTIFF AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR-CONGRESS OF
INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS

HELENE D. LERNER
Supervisory Trial Attorney
T: (202) 273-3738
Helene.Lerner@nlrb.gov
D.C. BAR No. 420455

WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI
Assistant General Counsel

DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Assistant General Counsel

TYLER JAMES WIESE
Field Attorney, Region 18
T: (952) 703-2891
Tyler.Wiese@nlrb.gov
Federal Office Building
212 3rd Avenue S, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401

National Labor Relations Board
Contempt, Compliance, and
Special Litigation Branch
1015 Half Street, S.E., Fourth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20003
F: (202) 273-4244

MOLLY SYKES
Molly.Sykes@nlrb.gov
T: (202) 273-1747

JESSICA MENDOZA URIOL
Jessica.MendozaUriol@nlrb.gov
T: (202) 971-7853
Attorneys, Contempt, Compliance
and Special Litigation Branch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Board Properly Determined that the 2019 Amendment Is Procedural, Not Substantive1

II. The Board’s 2019 Amendment Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious as a Whole4

III. The Specific Provisions Challenged by AFL-CIO as Arbitrary and Capricious Do Not Satisfy This High Standard9

 A. Litigation of Eligibility and Inclusion Issues at Pre-election Hearing.....9

 B. Twenty-day Minimum Period Between the Decision and Direction of Election (“DDE”) and the Actual Election9

 C. Observers11

 D. Ballot Impoundment12

IV. The 2019 Amendment Is Consistent with Section 3(b) of the Act15

V. The Challenged Provisions of the 2019 Amendment Are Severable19

VI. Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	1, 2
<i>*Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	1
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19, 23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	12
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>rev’d on other grounds & remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	18
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>*Inland Empire Dist. Council v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945)	5, 18
<i>*James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	1, 2
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Lamoille Valley R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	1, 2, 4
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971)	15
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19, 23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Waterfront Emp’rs v. Solis</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2009).....	3
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>New York v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23
<i>*NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946)	4, 5, 16, 18
<i>*NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 206 (1940)	5, 18
<i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11
<i>*Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	17
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>SoundExchange Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Tel. and Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42, 50 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019)	16
<i>U.S. AirWaves, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 232 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	8, 11
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 880 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	15, 16, 17, 18
--------------------------	----------------

29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1)(B) 4

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 4
 U.S. CONST. art. II § 1, cl. 4 4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.21(d) (2014)..... 10
 29 C.F.R. § 102.62(b) (2019)..... 16
 29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a) (2019)..... 14, 21
 79 Fed. Reg. at 74,308 2
 79 Fed. Reg. at 74,326 2
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,524 1, 5, 6
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,525 7, 16, 19
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,526 12, 16
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,528 2, 7, 8, 9
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,529 2, 6, 8, 16
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,530 7, 8
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,533 7, 19
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,534 6
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,537 7
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,541 3, 7
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,542 23
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,545 10, 22
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,547 11, 14
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,548 12, 13, 14
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,549 11
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,552 6
 84 Fed. Reg. at 69,595 4
 Amended Section 102.62(d) 21
 Amended Section 102.63(a)(1)..... 20
 Amended Section 102.63(b) 20
 Amended Section 102.64(a)..... 2, 3, 7, 20, 22
 Amended Section 102.67(b) 4, 15, 20, 22
 Amended Section 102.67(c)..... 10, 14, 15, 22
 Amended Section 102.67(l) 4, 21
 Amended Section 102.69(a)(5)..... 4, 21
 Amended Section 102.69(b) 4, 15, 21, 22
 Amended Section 102.69(c)..... 4
 Amended Section 102.69(c)(1)..... 15
 Amended Section 102.69(c)(2)..... 15

Other Authorities

2A SUTHERLAND, STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2019)..... 18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *A Note on the Use of Dictionaries*, 16 GREEN BAG 2D 419
(2013) 17
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 17
*BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1951) 17
NOAM CHOMSKY, SYNTACTIC STRUCTURES (1957) 4
*RADIN LAW DICTIONARY (1st ed. 1955) 17, 18
WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY (2001) 17
